

Case No. 13-2307

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MASSACHUSETTS DELIVERY ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Defendant/Appellee

Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts,
The Honorable Denise J. Casper, Presiding
Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-11521-DJC

Redacted Brief of Plaintiff -- Appellant Massachusetts Delivery Association

David C. Casey (First Cir. No. 26733)
Christopher B. Kaczmarek (First Cir. No. 117537)
Stephen T. Melnick (First Cir. No. 1135908)
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
One International Place, Suite 2700
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: 617.378.6000
Fax: 617.737.0052

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Massachusetts Delivery Association.....	4
B. Xpressman’s Present Business Model	5
C. Xpressman’s Business Model With Employees Rather Than Independent Contractors	8
1. Recruiting, Interviewing and Hiring.....	8
2. Human Resources Management	10
3. Compensation, Fringe Benefits and Taxes	13
4. Routes Offered by Xpressman.....	15
5. On-Demand Services	17
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
V. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Standard of Review	20
B. The FAAAA Broadly Preempts a Wide Range of State Laws	20
C. Massachusetts Forbids the Use of Independent Contractors by Motor Carriers	24
1. A Company Cannot Treat Its Workers Both As Employees and Independent Contractors	28
D. Section 148B Would Force Xpressman to Change Its Prices, Routes and Services for Deliveries	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE
1. Section 148B Would Force Xpressman to Alter Its Routes and Services	30
a. The District Court Did Not Address Section 148B’s Effect on Xpressman’s Routes and Services, But Instead Misapplied the FAAAA	33
2. Section 148B Would Drastically Increase Xpressman’s Costs and Thus Its Prices	36
a. The District Court’s Reasoning Regarding Xpressman’s Prices is Faulty.....	40
E. The FAAAA Also Preempts Section 148B On Its Face	45
1. Section 148B Burdens Out-of-State Companies As Well	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	51
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO ADDENDA	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostinho v. ICLB, Inc.</i> , 2010 Mass. App. Div. 96, 2010 Mass. App. Div. LEXIS 25 (2010)	25
<i>Alexander v. Rush N. Shore Med. Ctr.</i> , 101 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40656 (C.D. Cal. April 28, 2009).....	24, 47
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88134 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010)	24, 39, 40, 41
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	24, 46, 47
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	passim
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 39, 47
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Bower v. EgyptAir Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013).....	20, 41
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Burnham v. Ruan Transp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118892 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013)	36
<i>Cashmere & Camel Hair Mfrs. Inst. v. Saks Fifth Ave.</i> , 284 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2002).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Central Transp., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 223 Mich. App. 288 (1997)	47, 49
<i>College-Town, Div. of Interco v. MCAD</i> , 400 Mass. 156 (1987)	11
<i>Commissioner of the Division of Unemployment Assistance v. Town Taxi of Cape Cod</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 426, 430-31 (2007)	26, 27
<i>Corsetti v. Stone Co.</i> , 396 Mass. 1 (1985)	9
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	passim
<i>Data Mfg., Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009)	24, 44
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	22, 40, 42, 48
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics LLC</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	31
<i>Dow v. Casale</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 751 (2013).....	50
<i>Eisenberg v. Advance Relocation & Storage, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Esquivel v. Vistar Corp.</i> , 19 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d 1531, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26686 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2012)	31
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	4
<i>John's Insulation, Inc. v. L. Addison & Assoc.</i> , 156 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1998).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Martins v. 3PD, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45753 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013)	42, 43
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3, 25, 27, 28
<i>MBTA v. MCAD</i> , 450 Mass. 327 (2008)	11
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	20
<i>Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	22, 23, 41, 48
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	28
<i>Oliveira v. Advanced Delivery Sys., Inc.</i> , 27 Mass. L. Rep. 402, 2010 Mass. Super. LEXIS 242 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2010)	26
<i>Ortega v. J. B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160582 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2013)	34
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	12
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	passim
<i>Russell v. Cooley Dickinson Hosp., Inc.</i> , 437 Mass. 443 (2002)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Va. 2013)	passim
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93509 (D. Mass. July 3, 2013)	42, 43
<i>Scovil v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113558 (D. Me. Aug. 13, 2012)	29
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 836 (11th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Taylor v. Eastern Connection Operating, Inc.</i> , 465 Mass. 191, 192 (2013)	50
<i>Twin Rivers Farm, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2012-184 (2012).....	29
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	20, 37, 43
 STATUTES	
94 Stat. 793	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 621	11
29 U.S.C. § 2601	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	11
49 U.S.C. § 13102(14)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)	passim
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	22, 23, 34
49 U.S.C. § 41713(a)	22
I.R.C. § 410(b)(1).....	14
M.G.L. c. 149, § 100	11, 16
M.G.L. c. 149, § 105A	11
M.G.L. c. 149, § 105D	12, 28
M.G.L. c. 149, § 148	15
M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B(a)(2)	passim
M.G.L. c. 149, § 178	12
M.G.L. c. 149, § 188	14, 28
M.G.L. c. 149, § 19B	9
M.G.L. c. 149, § 19C	9
M.G.L. c. 149, § 21	9
M.G.L. c. 149, § 52	10
M.G.L. c. 149, § 52A	11
M.G.L. c. 149, § 52C	10
M.G.L. c. 149, § 52D	12
M.G.L. c. 149, §§ 148, 150A	15
M.G.L. c. 149, §§ 24A-24J	11
M.G.L. c. 149, §§ 47-51	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
M.G.L. c. 151, § 1	13
M.G.L. c. 151, § 15	10
M.G.L. c. 151, § 1A	12, 13
M.G.L. c. 151A	28
M.G.L. c. 151B, § 4(16).....	11
M.G.L. c. 151B, § 4(9 ½).....	9
M.G.L. c. 176B, § 3B.....	14
Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605 (1994)	21
St. 2004, c. 193, § 26.....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. 785.17	17
455 C.M.R. § 2.03(1)	17
ADVISORY FROM THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FAIR LABOR DIVISION ON M.G.L. c. 149, s. 148B, 2008/1, at 3	26
Ben S. Bernanke & Robert H. Frank, PRINCIPLES OF MICROECONOMICS 57 (3d ed. 2007)	38
Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2	1
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677 (1994).....	passim
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1090727/000095014403002770/ g80387e10vk.htm	37
Marcus Wohlsen, <i>Tech Giants Want to Win Same-Day Delivery – Even if It Never Makes Money</i> , http://www.wired.com/business/2013/07/ebay-now-same-day-delivery	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
Rule 11.0	6
Thomas Gale Moore, <i>Trucking Deregulation</i> , THE CONCISE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ECONOMICS (1993), http://www.econlib.org/ library/Enc1/TruckingDeregulation.html	20
